In particular, three stages made up the construction of the empirical re-
search. Greek municipalities’ membership of European city networks during the 
programming periods 2007–2013 and 2014–2020 was fi rst mapped by receiving 
questionnaires circulated by e-mail to the total number of Greek municipalities 
(332). One hundred and sixty-two questionnaires (162) were completed and re-
turned, so the rate of response was 49%. The questionnaires were focused on 
the following key issues:

• Details about the municipality’s membership of European city networks.

• Basic benefi ts from the European city networking for the involved munic-